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Press Release 
 
 
 

BOARD APPROVES HALF YEAR REPORT FOR 2006 
 
 

Investment in major works totals € 506.8m in first six months 
of 2006 (up 57.3% on same period of 2005) 

Total of over €4bn committed for investment 
in works included in Agreement of 1997 

45% of works envisaged by IV Addendum approved 
 

Further step up in the works to improve road safety 
In first six months repaving of approximately 7.7 million square meters of road 
surface repaved (up 33% on same period 2005), including over 4 million using 

draining pavement (up 51% on same period of 2005) 
 

In first six months of 2006, the Global Accident Rate down a further 2.8% 
 

Consolidated revenue totals €1,499.0m for H1 2006, 
rising €112.6m (8.1%) on same period of 2005 

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) of €933.5m up €65.3m (7.5%) on H1 2005 
Profit from continuing operations of €294.2m up €19m (6.9%) on H1 2005  

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent totals €290.6m 
 

 
 

 
Rome, 8 September 2006 – Today’s meeting of the Board of Directors of Autostrade 
S.p.A., chaired by Gian Maria Gros-Pietro, has approved the Group’s consolidated 
report for the six months ended 30 June 2006 prepared in compliance with IFRS. The 
Board of Directors has also approved the report “Transition to international accounting 
standards (IFRS)” of Autostrade S.p.A.. It should be noted that, as of today, the 
Independent Auditors are still carrying out their audit of the consolidated first half results.  
 
Operating review 
 
Works  
In first half 2006 the cost of investment in the Group’s network amounted to 
€506.8m, with an increase of €322.1m (57.3%) on the first six months of 2005.  
The Group’s commitment to carrying out the planned investments led to the 
completion of the following major works in the first six months of 2006: 
• February, 14: re-opening of the Brasile tunnel on the A7 Genoa-Serravalle;  
• March, 10: opening of the new Florence-Scandicci toll station on the A1 Milan-

Naples; 
• March, 31: readiness of the southbound carriageway of the Bologna-Modena section 

of the A1, which has been widened to four lanes; 
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• May, 7: the new Reggio Emilia toll station open to traffic; 
• June, 18: opening of the new Sasso Marconi toll station, included in Lot 2 of the 

functioning section of the Variante di Valico between Sasso Marconi and La Quercia; 
• June, 25: opening of the northbound carriageway of Lot 2 of the functioning section 

of the Variante di Valico between Sasso Marconi and La Quercia (thanks to the 
opening at the same time of the northbound carriageway of the new viaduct Reno in 
Lot 1) for a total of 6 Km. Afterwards, on July 10 on the same stretch, the works were 
completed on the southbound carriageway of Lot 2 and of the functioning section of 
Lot 1 and on August 12 the remaining section of the southbound carriageway on the 
entire stretch was opened to traffic for additional 13.6 Km. 

Overall, regarding the 1997 Agreement Plan, including works completed and in 
progress, and works contracted out and in the process of tender, more than €4bn has 
been committed, a figure that exceeds the amount originally allocated in the 
Agreement.  
Regarding the overall state of completion of the works included in the Plan, at 30 June 
2006, more than 83% of the works had been authorised, 68% were being carried 
out and around 25% had been completed with the opening to traffic of 
approximately 100 Km of new lanes. 
With regard to the state of completion of the works envisaged under the IV Addendum 
to the Agreement, at 30 June 2006 approximately 45% of the works have been 
authorised (as of July the same percentage must be considered higher than 50% 
following the approval of Lot 2 of the works for the upgrading of the A14). 
During the year, Services Conferences approved the works involved in the construction 
of third lanes totalling 117 km (out of a total of 171 km) on the Adriatic section of the A14 
Rimini-Pedaso and works on approximately 19 km of the A1 from Fiano to Rome’s 
Orbital Motorway. The finalisation of the subsequent decrees is pending. 
In addition, the Services Conference called to approve work on the A9 Lainate-Como 
section is underway. On about 44 km that do not require approval by the Service 
Conference, works are ready to be contracted out. 
With regard to the Genoa Bypass, an agreement between Autostrade per l’Italia and the 
Region of Liguria, ANAS, Ministry of Infrastructures and the Province, the Municipaliy 
and the Port Authority of Genoa has been signed. The agreement clarifies the priorities 
and the next steps relating to the Gronda di Ponente and the San Benigno bottleneck. 
 
 
Traffic, road conditions and safety 
Traffic on the Group’s network during first half 2006 showed appreciable signs of 
recovery (up 3.0%), with an increase of 2.9% in the light vehicle component and of 
3.4% in heavy vehicles.  
Traffic growth benefited from the economic cycle (Italian GDP rose 1.56% in first half 
2006) and, more significantly, from the improved weather conditions in the first quarter 
compared with the same period of 2005.  
During the first six months of 2006 the Global Accident Rate (GAR) fell 2.8% on the 
same period of 2005. 
Over 80 extraordinary maintenance projects were initiated during the first half of 
2006, focusing on repairs to bridges and viaducts above all on motorway sections in 
Liguria and along the Adriatic coast. Work was also carried out on embankments subject 
to landslides on the Tuscan stretch of the A1 and on the Naples-Canosa section. 
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Work on improving safety infrastructure on the network managed by Autostrade 
per l’Italia was further stepped up in the first half of 2006, and includes:  
• almost 7.7 million square metres repaved (+33% on H1 2005), of which 4 million 

square metres with the use of draining pavement (+51% on H1 2005); 
• 90 specific interventions (signalling, changes in carriageway slopes, lighting) in order 

to increase safety at accident black spots – place where the accident rate is above 
the average; 

• installation of the new system for measuring average motorway speeds (“Tutor”) on 
the A14 in the section between Pescara and Cerignola, completed as of July; 

• approximately 100 km of upgraded safety barriers, with the substitution of the 
existing barriers, as part of a plan addressed to upgrade approximately 300 Km of 
barriers by year end; 

• ongoing work on the Tunnel Safety Plan, as envisaged by the IV Addendum, which 
requires the upgrade of lighting and ventilation systems installed in around 430 
tunnels (in compliance with European Directive 2004/54/CE dated 29 April 2004). As 
of 30 June 2006 the projects for the upgrade of the systems in 246 tunnels have 
been approved by ANAS. The projects relating to other 21 tunnels are waiting for the 
approval by ANAS, while the design of the systems of other 116 existing tunnels is 
ongoing. 

Autostrade sponsored two important initiatives, aimed at improving safety along the 
network, in the early part of the year. The first initiative, called “caffè gratis”, was 
designed to encourage night-time drivers to stop during the small hours, when the death 
rate is five times higher than the rate recorded during daytime. The second, “Life’s a 
puff of air”, was aimed primarily at young people, who are statistically more exposed to 
the risk of road accidents related to alcohol abuse at weekends. 
Autostrade per l’Italia contributed to the production of a new TV format by RAI 
Educational, on air on RAI channels, fully dedicated to road safety. The format is 
composed of 25 episodes of 5 minutes each focused on the risks and effects of 
dangerous driving.  
 
 
Toll collection 
69.6% of all toll station transactions were handled by automated toll-collection systems 
in the first half of 2006 (66.8% in the first 6 months of 2005), marking an increase of 7% 
on the same period of 2005. 
Dynamic toll collection using Telepass accounted for 50.6% of the total, compared with 
48.5% in the same period of 2005. At 30 June 2005, almost 5.1 million Telepass devices 
had been installed (up 11% on 30 June 2005), including 3.0 million “Family” versions 
(up 13.6% on 30 June 2005). 
On 30 March a pilot project for a top-up Telepass was launched in the Naples area. 
This extends the range of Telepass services and features operating functions that are 
similar to the familiar prepay options for mobile phones. It is planned to launch the 
service nationwide. 
 
Service areas 
Autostrade Group royalties received from sub-concessionaires amount to €85.4m for 
first half 2006. Current royalties were up around 4% on first half 2005, following the 
entry into force of almost all the new concessions at completion of the competitive 
process of awarding licences for the Group’s service areas.  
In 2002 Autostrade per l’Italia embarked on a major service area improvement 
programme, which envisages investment of approximately €800m by Autostrade per 
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l’Italia and the companies that hold licences to provide the services on offer. At 30 June 
2006 40% of the investment was either in progress or had been completed. 
At the same date Autostrade per l'Italia and its partners already completed the 
improvements in 48 service areas. Moreover improvement works are in progress in 
other 40 areas. 
 
 
Financial review 
 
Consolidated revenue for the first six months of 2006 totals €1,499.0m, up €112.6m 
(+8.1%) on first half 2005 (€1,386.4m).  
Net toll revenues amount to €1,279.1m (€1,192.3m in first half 2005), marking an 
increase of €86.8m (+7.3%) due to the combined effect of tariff increases, growth in 
traffic volumes and a traffic mix consisting primarily of heavy vehicles.  
Contract work revenues amount to €15.2m (€7.6m in first half 2005). The increase of 
€7.6m derives from contract work carried out by Pavimental. 
Other operating income of €204.7m is up €18.2m (+9.7%) on the same period of 2005 
(€186.5m). This was primarily due to greater income from service areas in the form of 
royalties, Telepass and Viacard fees, reimbursements and damages received, and 
revenues from sales to third parties, especially those made by Pavimental.  
Gross operating profit (EBITDA), amounting to €933.5m, is up €65.3m (+7.5%) on the 
same period of 2005 (€868.2m), representing an EBITDA margin of 62.3% (62.6% in first 
half 2005).  
The increase in EBITDA is related to the above-mentioned growth in revenue, and is 
partly offset by a rise in net operating costs of 47.4m (+9.1% on first half 2005). This 
increase is primarily due to: 
• a €25.9m rise in the cost of materials and external services, after deducting 

capitalised expenses, resulting in a total of €290.7m (up 9.8% on first half 2005). This 
increase recorded during the first six months of 2006 is primarily due to the cost of 
consultants’ and other professional fees linked to the planned merger with the 
Spanish company, Abertis Infraestructuras S.A, and the expenses incurred by 
Pavimental in connection with the related sales and service revenues from external 
customers.  

• a €17.2m increase in staff costs, after deducting capitalised expenses, resulting in a 
total of €260.3m (up 7.1%). The increase is the result of the rise in the unit labour 
cost, after various contract renewals in July 2005 and June 2006, and the rise of 57 
in the average workforce compared with first half 2005, essentially due to ongoing 
increases in the number of staff at Pavimental and Spea (which employ 91 new units) 
and it is affected by the costs attributable to the planned merger. 

After stripping out the above non-recurring charges incurred by the Parent Company in 
relation to the current merger process, the EBITDA would be 956.1 and the EBITDA 
margin would be 63.8%, marking an improvement of 10.1% on first half 2005. 
Operating profit (EBIT), amounting to 760.8m, is up €55.9m (+7.9%) on first half 2005 
(€704.9m). 
Profit from continuing operations totals €294.2m, representing an increase of €19m 
(+6.9%) on first half 2005 (€275.2m). This reflects a €6.8m (-2.9%) reduction in net 
financial expenses. This followed a cut in such expenses as a result of a decrease in the 
cost of funding. The result also reflects capitalised financial expenses of €5.0m, due to 
progressive implementation of network investment programmes. 
Taxation for the period amounts to €250.6m, marking an increase of €46.7m (+22.9%) 
due, in addition to the improved pre-tax result, to a 1% rise in the IRAP rate adopted for 
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2006 by certain Italian regions and to further provisions of €13.4m made by Autostrade 
S.p.A., in order to cover charges deriving from tax disputes (previously amounting to 
€12.2m). This follows the agreement with the tax authorities reached in July 2006, as a 
result of the conciliation process begun in 2004. 
Net Profit for first half 2006 is €294.2m, marking a decrease of €3.6m (-1.2%) on the 
same period of 2005 (€297.8m). Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 
amounts to €290.6m (€297.6m in first half 2005, representing a decline of 2.3%). 
It should be noted that the figure for first half 2005 included a net gain of €22.6m from 
discontinued operations (above all the profit realised on the sale of the investment in the 
associated company, MEL).  
After stripping out the above non-recurring charges from net profit, this item 
would amount to €321.9m (up 8.1% on first half 2005). 
At 30 June 2006 equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and the minority 
interest amounts to €3,638.5m (€3,414.1m at 31 December 2005). Net debt amounts to 
€8,667.0m (€8,793.6m at 31 December 2005).  
 
 
Merger of Autostrade S.p.A. with and into Abertis Infraestructuras S.A. 
 
On 30 June the Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) of Autostrade S.p.A.’s 
shareholders approved the plan of merger announced on 23 April, which envisages the 
merger of Autostrade S.p.A. with and into Abertis Infraestructuras S.A. (Abertis) and the 
concomitant listing of the shares of Abertis Infraestructuras S.A. on the Mercato 
Telematico Azionario organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A..  
The transaction involves the merger of Autostrade with and into Abertis based on a 
share exchange ratio of 1.05 new Abertis Class A ordinary shares for each Autostrade 
share, subject to payment – prior to the effective date of the merger – to Autostrade’s 
shareholders who have not exercised their right of withdrawal of a special dividend of 
€3.75 per Autostrade share, via the corresponding use of distributable extraordinary 
reserves. 
On the basis of the opinion expressed in ruling no. 2719/2006 issued by the Council of 
State on 21 June 2006, Autostrade S.p.A. and Autostrade per l’Italia S.p.A., in a letter 
dated 5 July 2006, formally requested Anas S.p.A. for authorisation to proceed with the 
merger, whilst reserving all rights and/or claims with reference to the above mentioned 
opinion. 
On  5 August 2006 ANAS responded to the request for authorisation of the merger by 
announcing that, based on the decisions communicated to ANAS by the Minister of 
Infrastructure and the Minister of the Economy and Finance in a joint memo sent on 4 
August 2006, it was not in a position to grant authorisation. Above all, ANAS specified 
that in the view of the two ministers the merger was not compatible or consistent with the 
aims of the concession arrangement, or with the terms of the Group’s privatisation, or 
with the commitments given in the Agreement of 1997 and subsequent addenda. 
The Company asked its legal advisors to evaluate the opinion expressed by ANAS and 
by the ministers. The legal opinions received on the matter have been made available to 
the Directors, who at today’s meeting have decided to appoint a team of legal advisors 
to evaluate and adopt all the actions necessary to safeguard the Group’s interests, 
either at administrative court or EU level. The Board also authorised the Chairman and 
the CEO to take the related actions. 
All the above, without prejudice to all other actions to be carried out in order to find 
agreement with the Italian government and ANAS. 
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In the meantime, given that the merger has implications for the European market, 
pursuant to art. 1 of EC Regulation 139/2004, on 18 August 2006 Autostrade S.p.A. and 
Abertis Infraestructuras S.A. formally reported the transaction to the European 
Commission. Pursuant to EC Regulation 139/2004, the deadline for the European 
Commission decision is expected for 22 September 2006, unless further examination of 
the transaction is necessary.  
Meanwhile, as part of the ongoing examination, the Company has received requests for 
information and documentation from the European Commission, with the aim of verifying 
that ANAS’s decision not to give the go-ahead for the merger transaction is consistent 
with art art. 21 of EC Regulation 139/2004 (Concentration Rules). 
The requested documentation and information will be transmitted to the Commission by 
the required term of 11 September 2006. 
As reported in the press, the Internal Market and Services Directorate has initiated an 
enquiry to assess whether or not the Italian State’s position regarding the merger 
represents a violation of the EC Treaty on the freedom of establishment (art. 43) and the 
free movement of capital (art. 56). 
One of the tasks assigned to Autostrade’s legal advisors is to assess what potential part 
the company could play in such an enquiry. 
 
Treatment of shares for which the right of withdrawal pursuant to art. 2437 of the 
Italian Civil Code has been exercised 
 
As a result of the resolution passed by the EGM of Autostrade’s shareholders on 30 
June 2006, approving the merger of Autostrade with and into the Spanish company, 
Abertis Infraestructuras S.A., shareholders who did not vote to approve the Merger are 
entitled to exercise their withdrawal rights, pursuant to art. 2437, section 1, letter c) of 
the Italian Civil Code, given that as part of the merger Autostrade’s registered office is to 
be transferred overseas. 
The Company has received 306 valid requests to exercise the right of withdrawal, 
amounting to a total of 681,539 shares representing 0.12% of the issued capital. The 
withdrawal price to be paid to the holders of Autostrade shares, calculated in 
accordance with the provisions of art. 2437-ter, section 3 of the Italian Civil Code, is 
€21.31 per share. Pursuant to art. 2437-quater of the Italian Civil Code, between 7 
August and 8 September the shares for which withdrawal rights have been exercised 
are being offered on a pre-emptive basis to shareholders. The offer price is equal to the 
withdrawal price of €21.31 per share. 
Shareholders who take up the rights offering for Autostrade S.p.A. shares will also be 
granted pre-emptive rights on any shares not taken up. 
The Company will announce the results of the offering as soon as they are known. 
It should be noted that, given the fact that the right of withdrawal is subject to 
implementation of the merger, the effectiveness of the merger is a condition precedent 
for the withdrawal right. Full payment of the shares purchased as a result of the above 
offering is, therefore, subject to effectiveness of the merger. 
If shareholders who have not exercised their right of withdrawal do not purchase all of 
the shares offered on a pre-emptive basis, pursuant to art. 2437, section 4 of the Italian 
Civil Code such shares will be placed on the stock market.  
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Other events after 30 June 2006 
 
On 17 July 2006 Società Infrastrutture Toscane, in which Autostrade per l'Italia S.p.A. 
has a 46.6% stake, signed a concession arrangement with the Tuscany Regional 
Authority regarding construction and subsequent management of an motorway link road 
of approximately 10 km between Prato (A11) and Signa (A1). 
 
On 2 August 2006 Autostrade completed its subscription of the shares issued to it as 
part of the capital increase carried out by the Polish company, Stalexport S.A., regarding 
34.2 million newly issued shares representing 21.7% of the issued capital. The total cost 
of the transaction was €17m. Stalexport holds the concession to operate Poland’s A4  
Krakow-Katowice motorway of about 61 km in length. 
 
 
Full-year outlook 
 
Forecasts for the current year foresee an improvement in the Group’s operating 
performance compared with the previous year, taking into account the higher traffic 
volumes reported in first half 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

*** 
 
The reclassified consolidated P&L, balance sheet and cash flow statements attached hereinafter and 
included in the interim financial report as at June 30, 2006, are not subject to audit by the Independent 
Auditors. 
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Consolidated P&L

(€ '000) H1 2006 H1 2005 Abs. % H1 2006 H1 2005

Net tolls revenues 1,279,122 1,192,290 86,832 7.3% 85.3 86.0

Contract revenues 15,213 7,603 7,610 100.1% 1.0 0.5

Other operating income 204,631 186,473 18,158 9.7% 13.7 13.5

Total Revenues 1,498,966 1,386,366 112,600 8.1% 100.0 100.0

Net cost of materials and external services -290,666 -264,756 -25,910 9.8% -19.4 -19.1

Other operating costs and (gains) losses -14,475 -10,219 -4,256 41.6% -1.0 -0.7

Personnel costs -282,951 -259,794 -23,157 8.9% -18.9 -18.7

Capitalised personnel costs 22,604 16,629 5,975 35.9% 1.5 1.2

Gross operating margin (EBITDA) 933,478 868,226 65,252 7.5% 62.3 62.6

Amortization, depreciation, write-downs revaluation -144,513 -129,187 -15,326 11.9% -9.6 -9.3

Provisions and other adjustments -28,129 -34,124 5,995 -17.6% -1.9 -2.5

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 760,836 704,915 55,921 7.9% 50.8 50.8

Taxation -229,950 -236,802 6,852 -2.9% -15.3 -17.1

Capitalised financial costs 15,985 10,998 4,987 45.3% 1.1 0.8

Net profit (loss) of associated companies -2,008 - -2,008 - -0.1 -

Profit (loss) before taxes of operating assets 544,863 479,111 65,752 13.7% 36.3 34.6

Fiscal income (charges) -250,630 -203,886 -46,744 22.9% -16.7 -14.7

Net gains (losses) from continuing operations 294,233 275,225 19,008 6.9% 19.6 19.9

Net gains (losses) from discontinued operations - 22,594 -22,594 -100.0% - 1.6

Net profit for the period 294,233 297,819 -3,586 -1.2% 19.6 21.5

Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests -3,615 -262 -3,353 - 0.2 -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) attributable to equity holders of 
the parent 290,618 297,557 -6,939 -2.3% 19.4 21.5

€ H1 2006 H1 2005 Change

EPS
 of which: 0.51 0.52 -0.01

from continuing operations 0.51 0.48 0.03
from discontinued operations 0.00 0.04 -0.04

Diluted EPS
 of which: 0.51 0.52 -0.01

from continuing operations 0.51 0.48 0.03
from discontinued operations 0.00 0.04 -0.04

Change % on Revenues
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(€ '000) 30.06.2006 31.12.2005 Change

ASSETS
Non-Current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,230,336 6,896,484 333,852

Intangible assets 4,483,545 4,483,612 -67

Investments 181,384 133,534 47,850

Other financial assets 927,571 890,221 37,350

Deferred tax assets 2,384,018 2,461,861 -77,843

Other assets 15,837 16,574 -737

Total non-current assets 15,222,691 14,882,286 340,405

Current assets
Trading assets 755,151 746,650 8,501

Cash and cash equivalents 63,284 90,167 -26,883

Other financial assets 57,657 83,073 -25,416

Current tax assets 175,646 41,128 134,518

Other assets 114,488 130,751 -16,263

Assets held for sale and included in disposal groups - - -

Total current assets 1,166,226 1,091,769 74,457

TOTAL ASSETS 16,388,917 15,974,055 414,862

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 3,354,247 3,134,796 219,451
Equity attributable to minority interests 284,296 279,277 5,019

TOTAL EQUITY 3,638,543 3,414,073 224,470

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,037,908 1,039,507 -1,599

Financial liabilities 9,187,131 9,368,617 -181,486

Deferred tax liabilities 135,682 130,005 5,677

Other liabilities 59,872 52,228 7,644

Total non-current liabilities 10,420,593 10,590,357 -169,764

Current liabilities
Provisions 235,384 203,011 32,373

Trading liabilities 580,327 566,306 14,021

Financial liabilities 528,430 488,457 39,973

Current taxes liabilities 223,066 80,416 142,650

Other liabilities 762,574 631,435 131,139

Liabilities included in disposal groups - - -

Total current liabilities 2,329,781 1,969,625 360,156

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,388,917 15,974,055 414,862

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
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